# BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING EILEEN DONDERO FOLEY COUNCIL CHAMBERS MUNICIPAL COMPLEX, 1 JUNKINS AVENUE PORTSMOUTH, NEW HAMPSHIRE

7:00 P.M.

June 27, 2023

# **ACTION SHEET**

**MEMBERS PRESENT:** Phyllis Eldridge, Chair; Beth Margeson, Vice Chair; David Rheaume; Paul

Mannle; Jeffrey Mattson; Jody Record, Alternate

**MEMBERS EXCUSED:** ML Geffert, Alternate; Thomas Rossi

ALSO PRESENT: Jillian Harris, Planning Department

#### I. NEW BUSINESS

A. The request of JJCM Realty LLC and Topnotch Properties (Owners), for property located at 232 South Street whereas relief is needed to construct a 12' x 20' garage which requires the following: 1) A Variance from Section 10.521 to a) permit a building coverage of 26% where 20% is permitted, and b) permit a side setback of 1.5 feet where 10 feet is required; and 2) A Variance from Section 10.571 to permit an accessory structure in the front yard. Said property is located on Assessor Map 111 Lot 2 and lies within the Single Residence B (SRB) and Historic District. (LU-23-80)

The Board voted to **deny** the request because the proposal was contrary to the public interest due to its location and could be alleviated by repositioning the new structure on the lot. The request also failed the hardship criteria as the applicant did not present anything related to the unique characteristics of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the area.

**B.** The request of **Sarnia Properties Inc.** C/O CP Management Inc. (Owners), for property located at **933 US Route 1 BYP** whereas Special Exception is needed to allow a health club greater than 2,000 square feet GFA which requires the following: 1) Special Exception from Section 10.440, Use #4.42 to allow a health club where the use is permitted by Special Exception. Said property is located on Assessor Map 142 Lot 37 and lies within the Business and Highway Noise Overlay District. (LU-23-76)

The Board voted to grant the special exception.

C. The request of Ashley J Brown and Lisa F Brown Living Trust (Owners), for property located at 176 Orchard Street whereas relief is needed to construct an addition and deck to the rear of the existing structure and rebuild the existing rear staircase which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.521 to allow 27% building coverage where 25% is allowed. 2) Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming building or structure to be extended, reconstructed, or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the ordinance. Said property is located on Assessor Map 149 Lot 41 and lies within the General Residence A (GRA) District. (LU-23-82)

The Board voted to **grant** the variances for the petition as presented and advertised.

**D.** The request of **Point of View Condominium (Owner)**, for property located at **57 Salter Street** #1 whereas relief is needed to relocate the existing residential structure landward of the highwater mark which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.211 and Section 10.531 to allow the following: a) a 2' front yard where 30' is required, b) a 2' side yard where 30' is required; 2) Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a lawful nonconforming structure to be extended, reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the ordinance; 3) Variance from Section 10.516.40 to allow a heating vent to project 1' into the required side yard. Said property is located on Assessor Map 102 Lot 32-1 and lies within the Waterfront Business (WB) and Historic District. (LU-23-83)

The Board voted to suspend the rules and allow the applicant 20 minutes for his presentation.

The Board voted to **grant** the variances for the application as presented and advertised, with the following **condition**:

- 1. The one-foot encroachment by an exhaust vent would be recognized by the Board.
  - **E.** The request of **Eric J. Gregg Revocable Trust (Owner)**, for property located at **112 Mechanic Street** whereas relief is needed to install a mechanical unit to the side of the primary structure which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.515.14 to allow a 2' rear setback where 10 feet is required. Said property is located on Assessor Map 103 Lot 25 and lies within the General Residence B (GRB) and Historic District. (LU-23-73)

The Board voted to **grant** the variance for the petition as approved and presented, with the following **condition**:

1. The mechanical unit shall be located to the side of the primary structure and shall be six feet from the rear property line, as indicated in the applicant's submission materials.

**F.** The request of **Karyn S. Denicola Revocable Trust (Owner)**, for property located at **281 Cabot Street** whereas relief is needed to demolish the existing single-family dwelling and detached one-story garage/shed and construct a new single family dwelling with attached garage which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.521 to allow a) 3' front yard setback where 5' is required; b) a 5' south side yard setback where 10' is required; and d) a 43% building coverage where 35% is allowed. Said property is located on Assessor Map 144 Lot 20 and lies within the General Residence C (GRC) District. (LU-23-84)

The Board voted to **deny** the application because the spirit and intent of the ordinance was to prevent overcrowding and the applicant was asking for 43 percent building coverage where the maximum coverage allowed was 35 percent. The applicant also did not establish that there was an unnecessary hardship for the building coverage and all the requested setbacks.

The Board voted to allow the meeting to extend past 10:00 pm.

G. The request of Sureya M Ennabe Revocable Living Trust (Owner), for property located at 800 Lafayette Road whereas relief is needed to increase the height of the existing sign which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.1281 to alter a nonconforming sign without bringing it into conformity; and 2) Variance from Section 10.1253.10 to increase the height to 20 feet and 1 inch where 20 feet is allowed. Said property is located on Assessor Map 244 lot 5 and lies within the Gateway Corridor (G1) District and Sign District 5. (LU-23-66)

The Board voted to **grant** the variances for the petition as presented.

### II. OTHER BUSINESS

There was no other business.

## III. ADJOURNMENT

The meeting was adjourned at 10:45 p.m.